Nopphawit Itthithananchai 1, Komchai Thaiying 1, Roongarun Buntan 2, Sudniran Phetcharat 3
and Theerawat Sinsiri 1,*
1 School of Civil Engineering, Institute of Engineering, Suranaree University of Technology, Nakhon Ratchasima,
Thailand
2 Independent Researcher, 337 Village No.15 Takhian, Dan Khun Thot, Nakhon Ratchasima, Thailand
3 Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Srinakharinwirot University, Nakhon
Nayok, Thailand
Email: M6110864@g.sut.ac.th (N.I.); pthaiying@gmail.com (K.T.); roongarun@gmail.com (R.B.);

2.360 (No. 8) 71.80
1.180 (No.16) 49.97
0.600 (No.30) 31.81
0.300 (No.50) 8.24
0.150 (No.100) 4.71
TABLE III.  FORMULA FOR SAMPLES
No. Symbol
Hemp: Binder:
Sand
(w:w:w)
% wt.
Moisture
% wt.
Hemp
1. Binder= Lime
1.1 HL-0.2 0.2 : 3 : 0 31.25 6.25
1.2 HL-0.4 0.4 : 3 : 0 41.21 11.76
1.3 HL-0.5 0.5 : 3 :0 52.69 14.29
1.4 HL-0.6 0.6 : 3 : 0 63.41 16.67
2. Binder= Hydraulic Cement
2.1 HHC-0.2 0.2 : 1 : 2 39.47 6.25
2.2 HHC-0.4 0.4 :1 : 2 42.11 11.76
2.3 HHC-0.5 0.5 : 1 : 2 47.36 14.29
2.4 HHC-0.6 0.6 : 1 : 2 52.63 16.67
Fig. 5. Masonry samples produced using hemp hurd bast fibre in the
form of interlocking blocks.
(5) Sample curing in open air under shades for 28
days.